SECTION 30. ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

30.10 CASSELBERRY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

30.10.15

RESOLUTION NO. 2002-R-33

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AT THEIR REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING OF FEBRUARY 26, 2002.

WHEREAS, amending Seminole County's Resolution Nos. 95-R-255 and 98-R-181 regarding the City of Casselberry's Community Redevelopment Agency ("CRA"); and

WHEREAS, Seminole County is a political subdivision of the State of Florida which has adopted a Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, the City of Casselberry ("Casselberry") is a Florida municipal corporation which is wholly located within the jurisdictional boundaries of Seminole County; and

WHEREAS, Seminole County and Casselberry have worked closely together to stimulate vibrant economic development in areas around and proximate to U.S. Highway 17/92, within the incorporated areas of Casselberry and the unincorporated area of Seminole County; and

WHEREAS, to stimulate said economic growth pursuant to Section 163.410, Florida Statutes (2001) and Seminole County Resolution No. 95-R-255, Seminole County delegated to Casselberry certain rights and authority to create a Community Redevelopment Agency with all necessary appurtenant responsibilities, rights and authority; and

WHEREAS, Casselberry did create this CRA on December 11, 1995 via Casselberry Ordinances Numbers 95-851 and 95-852; and

WHEREAS, the initial term of existence of this CRA was fifteen years; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Seminole County Resolution No. 95-R-255, Casselberry has entered into both a Joint Planning Interlocal Agreement and a Utility Surcharge Reduction Interlocal Agreement satisfactory to Seminole County; and

WHEREAS, Casselberry desires and has requested of Seminole County to extend the term of existence of this CRA from fifteen (15) to twenty (20) years and to increase the CRA membership from five (5) to seven (7) members.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMIS-SIONERS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

Pursuant to Section 163.410, Florida Statutes (2001), the Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County, Florida, acting for and on the behalf of Seminole

SEMINOLE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

County, Florida, hereby makes the following amendments to Seminole County Resolution No. 95-R-255:

(a) Amendment of section (d) to extend of the term of the CRA from fifteen (15) to twenty (20) years; and

(b) Amendment of section (j) to increase to the membership of the CRA from five (5) to seven (7) members.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Section (3) of Seminole County Resolution No. 98-R-181 is hereby amended to increase the number of members of the Community Redevelopment Agency's governing board nominated and appointed by the Casselberry City Commission from three (3) to four (4); and the number of members nominated by the Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County and appointed by the Casselberry City Commission from two (2) to three (3).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that except for the amendments specifically stated herein, this Resolution shall not be construed to limit or alter the provisions of Seminole County Resolutions No. 95-R-255 and 98-R-181 in any manner.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any clause, paragraph, provision, sentence, term, condition or part of this Resolution is found to be invalid, inoperable, unconstitutional, unenforceable or otherwise contrary to law, then this entire Resolution shall be of no force, effect or meaning and, to that end, this Resolution is non-severable.

ADOPTED this 12th day of March, 2002.

AUTHORITY: Resolution 2008-R-236 adopted October 28, 2008 Resolution 2010-R-26 adopted January 26, 2010 Resolution 2012-R-107 adopted June 12, 2012